The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are for informational purposes only and
unaudited and are subject to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be
indicative of the actual results of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact
occurred on the dates specified, nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations
that may be achieved in the future. In addition, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements include pro
forma allocations of the purchase price of the Property based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are subject to change. In the opinion of
management, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of this transaction have been made.

11

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 424B3

20

Healthcare Trust of America, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(Unaudited)

December 31,
2010 Acquisition of

December 31,
2010

As Reported
(A)

Columbia
Portfolio (B) Proforma

Revenues:
Rental Income $ 192,294,000 $ 20,750,000(C) $ 213,044,000
Interest income from real estate notes
receivable, net 7,585,000 � 7,585,000

Total Revenues 199,879,000 20,750,000 220,629,000

Expenses:
Rental expenses 65,338,000 5,138,000(D) 70,476,000
General and administrative 37,355,000 � 37,355,000
Depreciation and amortization 77,338,000 6,912,000(E) 84,250,000

Total Expenses 180,031,000 12,050,000 192,081,000

(Loss) income before other income
(expense) 19,848,000 8,700,000 28,548,000
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (including amortization of
deferred financing costs and debt discount):
Interest expense related to mortgage loan
payables and line of credit (35,336,000) (6,039,000) (F) (41,375,000)
Loss on derivative financial instruments 5,954,000 � 5,954,000
Interest and dividend income 119,000 � 119,000

Net Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations (9,415,000) 2,661,000 (6,754,000)

Discontinued Operations
Income from discontinued operations 1,496,000 � 1,496,000
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest of limited partners 16,000 � 16,000

Net income (loss) attributable to
controlling interest $ (7,903,000) $ � $ (5,242,000)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to
controlling interest on distributed and
undistributed earnings � basic and diluted:
Continuing Operations $ (0.06) $ 0.02 $ (0.04)
Discontinued Operations 0.01 � 0.01

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 424B3

21

Net loss per share attributable to
controlling interest (0.05) 0.02 (0.03)